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AGENDA
REGULAR IRONWOOD CITY COMMISSION MEETING
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 2023

LOCATION: IRONWOOD MEMORIAL BUILDING
COMMISSION CHAMBERS
213 S. MARQUETTE ST.
IRONWOOD, MI 49938

Regular Meeting - 5:30 P.M.

ZOOM OPTION AVAILABLE FOR THE PUBLIC
(Please visit the City website at www.ironwoodmi.gov or the notice posted at the Memorial
Building for Zoom Webinar login instructions.)

5:30 P.M.

A. Regular Meeting Called to Order.
Pledge of Allegiance to the United States of America.

B. Recording of the Roll.

C. Approval of the Consent Agenda. *
All items with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine by the City Commission and will
be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of those items unless a
Commission member or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be removed from
the General Order of Business and considered in its normal sequence on the agenda.

*1) Approval of Minutes:
a. Regular City Commission Meeting Minutes of September 11, 2023.
*2) Review and Place on File:
a. Ironwood Housing Commission Meeting Minutes of August 8, 2023.
D. Approval of the Agenda.
E. Review and Place on File:

1. Revenue & Expenditure Report.
2. Cash and Investment Summary Report.

t This Institution is an Equal Opportunity Provider, Employer and Housing Employer/Lender
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Approval of Monthly Check Register Report.

Citizens wishing to address the Commission on Items on the Agenda. (Three Minute
Limit).

. Citizens wishing to address the Commission on Items not on the Agenda. (Three Minute

Limit).

OLD BUSINESS

Discuss and consider approving Change Order #1 for Jakes Excavating, which is a reduction
of $285,948.72 for the Lead Service Line Replacement Project.

Discuss and consider approval of Payment #6, the final Pay Application for Jakes
Excavating, in the amount of $5,000 for the 2022 Sewer and Water Project and authorize
Mayor to sign all applicable documents.

Discuss and consider approval of Payment #2, the final Pay Application for Visu-Sewer, in
the amount of $313,120.37 for the Sewer Lining Project and authorize Mayor to sign all
applicable documents.

Discuss and consider approval of the Rural Development Pay Package in the amount of
$29,496.25 for the City of Ironwood — Water Treatment Plant Phase | Project and authorize
Mayor to sign all applicable documents.

Discuss and consider approving Change Order #1 for CD Smith, which is an increase of
$70,852.65 for the Water Treatment Plant Phase | Project.

. Discuss and consider adopting the Forest Management Plan developed by Green Timber

Consulting Foresters for the Norrie Park, Miners Park, and Riverside Cemetery locations. A
full copy of the Forest Management Plan is available on the City’s website at:
https://www.keepandshare.com/doc7/69137/forest-management-plan-draft-pdf-14-2-

meg?dn=y

. Discuss and consider introduction of Ordinance Number 543, an Ordinance to amend

Ordinance Number 535, Book 5, of the “Code of Ordinances, City of Ironwood, Michigan”,
Chapter 37-4, item (d), and Chapter 37-4, item (b), and schedule a Public Hearing for 5:20
PM on Monday, October 9, 2023.

NEW BUSINESS

P.

Discuss and consider introduction of Ordinance Number 544, an Ordinance to Vacate the
alley adjacent to 117 N. Hemlock and 115 N. Hemlock Street, and schedule a Public Hearing
for 5:15 PM on Monday, October 9, 2023.

Manager’s Report.

Other Matters.

Adjournment.


https://www.keepandshare.com/doc7/69137/forest-management-plan-draft-pdf-14-2-meg?dn=y
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A Regular Meeting of the Ironwood City Commission was held on September 11, 2023 at 5:30
P.M., in the Commission Chambers, Second Floor of the Municipal Memorial Building in the
City of Ironwood.

A. Mayor Corcoran called the Regular Meeting to Order at 5:30 P.M.

B. Recording of the Roll.
PRESENT: Commissioners Andresen, Korpela, Mildren, Semo, and Mayor Corcoran
ABSENT: There were none

C. Approval of the Consent Agenda.

1) Approval of Minutes:
a. Regular City Commission Meeting Minutes of August 28, 2023.
2) Review and Place on File:
a. Pat O’Donnell Civic Center Regular Meeting Minutes of August 7, 2023.

Motion was made by Korpela, seconded by Andresen, to approve the Consent Agenda as
presented. Unanimously passed by roll call vote.

D. Approval of the Agenda.

Motion was made by Mildren, seconded by Korpela, and carried, to approve the Agenda as
presented.

E. Citizens wishing to address the Commission on Items on the Agenda. (Three Minute
Limit).
There were none.

F. Citizens wishing to address the Commission on Items not on the Agenda. (Three Minute
Limit).
There were none.

OLD BUSINESS

G. Discuss and consider authorizing Payment #17 to Flowtrack Mountain Bike Trails, LLC, in
the amount of $5,330.81 for the MDNR Trust Fund Mountain Bike Trail Project in
Miners Memorial Heritage Park.

Motion was made by Mildren, seconded by Korpela, to authorize Payment #17 to Flowtrack
Mountain Bike Trails, LLC, in the amount of $5,330.81 for the MDNR Trust Fund Mountain Bike
Trail Project in Miners Memorial Heritage Park. Unanimously passed by roll call vote.

H. Discuss and consider approving Change Order #1 for Ruotsala Construction, LLC, which is a
reduction of $8,226.00 for the Margaret Street Culvert Project.

Motion was made by Andresen, seconded by Korpela, to approve Change Order #1 for Ruotsala
Construction, LLC, which is a reduction of $8,226.00 for the Margaret Street Culvert Project.
Unanimously passed by roll call vote.
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I. Discuss and consider authorizing Payment #2 to Ruotsala Construction, LLC, in the amount
of $19,689 for the Margaret Street Culvert Project.

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Mildren, to authorize Payment #2 to Ruotsala
Construction, LLC, in the amount of $19,689 for the Margaret Street Culvert Project.
Unanimously passed by roll call vote.

J. Discuss and consider authorizing the Department of Public Works to purchase a replacement
Sewer Truck from Red’s Auto for $65,974.

Motion was made by Mildren, seconded by Korpela, to authorize the Department of Public
Works to purchase a replacement Sewer Truck from Red’s Auto for $65,974. Unanimously
passed by roll call vote.

K. Discuss and consider the amount of a Sewer Funding Application for USDA Rural
Development Phase 5.

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Mildren, to authorize staff to pursue a $5 million dollar
sewer project funding application with the USDA Rural Development to supplement the EGLE
Water Funded Project. Unanimously passed by roll call vote.

NEW BUSINESS

L. Discuss and consider authorizing expenditures to Snow Country Contracting for repairing the
access road to the Water Pump Station project.

City Manager Paul Anderson provided an update that the City will have a future Change Order
to the Water Pump Station Project for approximately $64,000 to complete necessary road
improvements on the access road prior to the Water Pump Station project commencing. No
action was taken.

M. Discuss and consider approving Coleman Engineering’s $25,800.00 proposal and Work
Order to survey the Phase 5 Project areas.

Motion was made by Mildren, seconded by Korpela, to approve Coleman Engineering’s
$25,800.00 proposal and Work Order to survey the Phase 5 Project areas. Unanimously passed
by roll call vote.

N. Discuss and consider adopting Resolution #023-031, State Disaster Contingency Fund Grant
and authorize the City Manager to execute the application for financial assistance.

Motion was made by Andresen, seconded by Korpela, to adopt Resolution #023-031, State
Disaster Contingency Fund Grant and authorize the City Manager to execute the application for
financial assistance. Unanimously passed by roll call vote.

O. Discuss and consider adopting Resolution #023-032 governing the 2023 Comprehensive
Deer Management Program.

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Andresen, to adopt Resolution #023-032 governing the
2023 Comprehensive Deer Management Program, with the Miner’s Park area removed from the
Resolution. Unanimously passed by roll call vote.
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P. City Manager’s Appointment.

City Manager Paul Anderson appointed John Lupino to the Ironwood Housing Commission to
fill an unexpired five-year term (term expiring June 30, 2024).

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Mildren, and carried, to approve the City Manager’s
appointment of John Lupino to the Ironwood Housing Commission to fill an unexpired five-year
term (term expiring June 30, 2024).

Q. Mayor’s Appointments.

Mayor Corcoran appointed Eric Moran to fill an unexpired four-year term (term expiring June
30, 2025) and Lynne Wiercinski to fill a four-year term (term expiring June 30, 2027) on the
Downtown Ironwood Development Authority.

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Korpela, and carried, to approve the Mayor’s
appointments of Eric Moran to fill an unexpired four-year term (term expiring June 30, 2025)
and Lynne Wiercinski to fill a four-year term (term expiring June 30, 2027) on the Downtown
Ironwood Development Authority.

Mayor Corcoran appointed Elizabeth Sweeney to the Board of Review to fill a three-year term
(term expiring December 31, 2026).

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Mildren, and carried, to approve the Mayor ’s
appointment of Elizabeth Sweeney to the Board of Review to fill a three-year term (term expiring
December 31, 2026).

Mayor Corcoran appointed Richard Jenkins to the Parks & Recreation Committee to fill a three-
year term (term expiring July 1, 2025).

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Mildren, and carried, to approve the Mayor’s
appointment of Richard Jenkins to the Parks & Recreation Committee to fill a three-year term
(term expiring July 1, 2025).

R. Manager’s Report.
City Manager Paul Anderson provided the following verbal updates:

Engineering Updates

1. Phase 1 water plant project has started with site work by Snow Country Contracting.
Concrete foundations will be beginning in the next two weeks.

2. The Theatre sidewalk project continues to make progress. Ruotsala Construction is
working on forming up the concrete pour this week.

3. Hemlock Street construction is wrapped up except for the final walk through to address a
few last items. | would like to thank Ruotsala Construction for executing an excellent
project and thank the citizens for being patient during this project.

4. Angelo Luppino is still working on asphalt and concrete patches around town.

5. Miners Park Mountain Bike Trail project by Flow Track is continuing and scheduled to
be completed by late September. The trails are open for use by the public. Signage will
be installed in the coming days. The last trail building work that Joe has is the skills
area by the dog park trailhead parking lot.
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6. The $3MIL lead service line replacement project will be beginning soon. Jakes will have
fall 2023, 2024 and 2025 to complete approximately 225 water service line replacements.

7. Funding for the Phase 5 Utility project and Phase 2 water plant projects through the
EGLE DWSRF program have had preliminary scores and grant / loan amounts
announced. Things are looking very optimistic, but the final funding list will be a little
bit yet, so we aren’t making any official announcements.

8. We are beginning to work on pulling together the bidding documents for more electrical
improvements at Curry Park. It appears that the service line and panel will need to be
upgraded to upgrade more campsites.

Managers Updates

1. DPW Staffing update:

a. DPW Supervisor job posting is currently out for advertisement. We welcome
applications from qualified candidates.

b. We are working on filling two open positions still. Equipment Repair and
Equipment Operator |1, we are working through the interview and application
process. | encourage anyone who is interested in joining our team to fill out a
general employment application at any time.

2. American Red Cross/lronwood High School Blood drive on September 13 and 14. The
drive is scheduled from 11:00 — 5:00pm on Wednesday and 9:00 — 2:00pm on Thursday.
There are several openings available on Thursday for the Ironwood High School/
National Honor Society sponsored drive and critical blood shortages across the UP, so
any donors interested in giving blood on Wednesday or Thursday, are appreciated.

3. Wakefield motorized trail will be closed this winter as there is not a route through that all
parties can agree upon. This will have a significant impact on snowmobiling in our
region winter if a solution is not worked out.

4. We had a successful City Fall Cleanup Day this past weekend. Thanks to all the
residents who participated by bringing refuse to the collection point. We had 112 this
fall which was down slightly from 128 this past spring.

5. The Hiawatha Park fundraising campaign through Patronicity is wrapping up on
Wednesday. Through the generous donation of $50,000 from Renee Semo, we needed to
raise $50,000 of additional funds in order to get another $50,000 of funds from the State
of Michigan. It looks like we are going to be successful in this effort once the last funds
are collected over the next couple of days. 1'd like to THANK Renee Semo for her
donation, Tim Erickson for all his work organizing this, and all the people and entities
who have donated to this effort! We look forward to implementing this great project next
year.

6. 17d like to take a final quick moment to recognize all the people that were lost 22 years
ago in the 9/11/01 terrorist attacks on New York City and express thankfulness to the first
responders that were heroes on that horrific day.

S. Other Matters.

Commissioner Semo suggested that the Commission have a Work Session in October to discuss
the ongoing housing shortage within the City.
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Commissioner Mildren positively commented on how busy the downtown area has been all
summer. He also requested to be excused from the September 25, 2023 Commission meeting.

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Korpela, and carried, to excuse Commissioner Mildren
from the September 25, 2023 meeting.

Commissioner Andresen asked how close the City is to raising the $50,000 required commitment
for the Hiawatha Patronicity Grant. He was informed we only have a few thousand more to meet
the $50,000.

T. Adjournment.

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Mildren, and carried, to adjourn the meeting at 6:25
P.M.

Kim S. Corcoran, Mayor

Jennifer L. Jacobson, City Clerk
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IRONWOOD HOUSING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
AUGUST 8, 2023
PIONEER PARK APARTMENTS ~ COMMUNITY ROOM
515 E. VAUGHN STREET - IRONWOOD, MI. 49938

The regular meeting of the Ironwood Housing Commission was held on August 8,
2023 in the Community Room at Pioneer Park Apartments at 515 E. Vaughn
Street, Ironwood, MI. 49938, The meeting was open to the public.

Present: Annabelle Q’Brien

Clancey Byrne
Kristine Perry

1. Call to Order

The meeting was called to order by President O'Brien, followed by the Pledge of
Allegiance.

2. Minutes of July 18, 2023 Meeting

Mation by Byrne, Seconded by Perry, Unanimously approved through roll call vote
to approve minutes of July 18, 2023 Meeting.

3. Old Business

4, New Busine;s

4.1.1 Computation of Payments in Lieu of Taxes for Fiscal Year Ended 2023
Motion by Perry, Seconded by Byrne, Unanimously approved thlrough roll call vote
to approve the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Office of

Public and Indian-Housings Computation of Payments in Lieu of Taxes for Fiscal
Year Ended 2023 paid to the City of Ironwood in the amount of $36,077.45.
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4.1.2 Coordinated Business Systems-Copy Machine Proposals

Motion by Byrne, Seconded by O’'Brien, Unanimously approved through roll call
vote to approve the Purchase of a Kyocera TASkalfa 3554ci Copy Machine from
Coordinated Business Systems, LTD in the amount of $5,734.80.

5. Consent Agenda-“Information Only”

A-Account A/R Balance report as of July 31, 2023

B-Current Vacancy report as of August 4, 2023

C-Supplementary Statement of Income & Expense as of June 30, 2023

D-Financial Statements, Journal Register & General Ledger for-Month
Ending reports June 30, 2023.

E-Financial Statements, Journal Register & General Ledger for-Annual
Ending reports through June 30, 2023. :

F-Financial Statements, Journal Register & General Ledger-Closing
Year-end reports through June 30, 2023.

Motion by Byrrie, Seconded by Perry, Unanimously approved through roll call vote
to approve the Consent Agenda-“Information Only”

The Director provided information to the Board of Commissioners on the Account
A/R Balance report as of July 31, 2023, the current Vacancy report for Public
Housing as of August 4, 2023, the Supplementary Statement of Income & Expense
report which includes the revenue to date, expense to date and the total
unrestricted net position as of June 30, 2023, the Financial statements, Journal
Register and the General Ledger reports for the Month ending June 30, 2023, the
Annual Year end reports through June 30, 2023 and the Closing Year reports
through June 30, 2023.

6. Disbursements of Checks # 22208 - 22249

Motion by Perry, Seconded by Byrne, Unanimously approved through roll call vote
to approve the dishursements of checks # 22208 — 22249.

7. Commissioner Comments — None
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8. Public Comments — None
S. Adjournment

Motion by Perry, Seconded by Byrne, Unanimously approved through roll call vote
to adjourn the meeting. The meeting adjourned at 4:22 p.m.

Lo WO SR @%%ﬁgzz?
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SUMMARY OF AUGUST 2023 FINANCIAL REPORTS

The Revenue and Expenditure Report and the Cash and Investment Summary Report are included in the
agenda packet for September 25, 2023. Following is a summary of each report.

Revenue and Expenditure Report

As of August 31, 2023, we are approximately 17% through our current fiscal year. The revenues and
expenditures of most funds are in-line with this benchmark. Major Funds with large variations from the
17% benchmark (and applicable reasoning) are as follows:

1. Major Street Fund: Revenues at 30% - Federal Grants at 79%. A large portion of work
associated with the MDOT Small Urban Grant projects for both Hemlock Street and Van Buskirk
Road was completed by the end of August.

Cash and Investment Summary Report

The Cash and Investment Summary report shows the activity for the month of August, sorted by fund.
Notable items are as follows:

1. Cash-Checking account balances increased in the following accounts due to property tax revenue
received (due date for summer taxes was August 10"): General Fund, DIDA, Library Fund, 2015
Street Bond Debt Service Fund, Civic Center, and Public Safety Pension Fund.

2. Water Supply System Construction: This is a new bank account specifically for water utility
construction projects funded by USDA Rural Development. The current activity is for the new
water plant project.

3. Current Tax Collection Fund: Account balance decreased due to the collection and disbursement
of summer property taxes.

t This Institution is an Equal Opportunity Provider, Employer and Housing Employer/Lender
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User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
101-000.000-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 2,040,000.00 340,000.00 16.67
101-000.000-410.000 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 4,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-432.000 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 8,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-439.000 MARIJUANA EXCISE TAX 80,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-445.000 PENALITIES AND INTEREST ON TAXES 20,000.00 3,789.83 18.95
101-000.000-447.000 PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRATION FEE 60,000.00 54,366.84 90.61
101-000.000-448.002 SCHOOL TAX COL FEES 15,000.00 15,697.67 104.65
101-000.000-448.003 GOISD TAX COL FEES 3,000.00 3,329.99 111.00
101-000.000-476.000 BUSINESS LICENSES AND PERMITS 11,000.00 90.00 0.82
101-000.000-477.000 CABLE TV FRANCHISE FEE 52,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-478.000 RECREATIONAL MARIHUANA LICENSE/APP. FEES 10,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-479.000 RENTAL REGISTRATION FEES 500.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-480.000 EXCAVATION/RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT FEE 0.00 60.00 100.00
101-000.000-530.000 FEDERAL GRANTS 1,080,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-540.000 STATE GRANTS 150,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-543.000 LIQOUR LICENSES 6,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-573.000 LOCAL COMM. STABILIZATION SHARE APPROP 10,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-574.000 STATE GRANTS - STATE REVENUE SHARING 919,000.00 152,000.00 16.54
101-000.000-607.002 HUNTING REGISTRATION 300.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-613.000 PUBLIC SAFETY REVENUES 60,000.00 29,305.00 48.84
101-000.000-614.000 SALVAGE REVENUES 500.00 532.90 106.58
101-000.000-617.000 DEED PREPARATION FEES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-619.000 MISC REC PENALTY FEE 0.00 25.22 100.00
101-000.000-627.000 BUILDING INSPECTION FEES 7,000.00 6,781.00 96.87
101-000.000-631.000 ZONING APPLICATION FEE 1,000.00 350.00 35.00
101-000.000-633.000 ADMINISTRATION-WATER & SEWER 72,000.00 12,000.00 16.67
101-000.000-633.001 ADMINISTRATION-EQUIPMENT FUND 12,000.00 2,000.00 16.67
101-000.000-633.002 ADMINISTRATION-STREET FUNDS 18,000.00 3,000.00 16.67
101-000.000-634.001 ORDINANCE VIOLATION FEE 10,000.00 381.50 3.82
101-000.000-636.000 MARKETING FEES - ITC 29,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-637.000 IWD HOUSING COMM ADMIN FEE 4,000.00 4,151.72 103.79
101-000.000-640.000 PROPERTY INFORMATION SEARCH FEE 2,000.00 660.00 33.00
101-000.000-642.002 BRANDING MERCHANDISE SALES 1,500.00 847.00 56.47
101-000.000-651.000 USE AND ADMISSION FEES 3,000.00 33.00 1.10
101-000.000-665.000 INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 73,700.00 72,122.97 97.86
101-000.000-667.006 RENT - NORRIE PARK PAVILLION 100.00 100.00 100.00
101-000.000-667.008 RENT - CURRY PARK 40,000.00 43,982.00 109.96
101-000.000-667.009 RENT - MEMORIAL BUILDING 75,000.00 12,751.00 17.00
101-000.000-667.010 RENT - DPW GARAGE 81,000.00 13,600.00 16.79
101-000.000-667.011 RENT - OTHER CITY PROPERTY 6,000.00 1,000.00 16.67
101-000.000-667.012 RENT - DEPOT PARK PAVILLION 200.00 100.00 50.00
101-000.000-667.013 RENT - MEM. BLDG. AUDITORIUM 1,000.00 800.00 80.00
101-000.000-674.000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATION 5,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000.000-675.027 DONATIONS - HIAWATHA PARK PLAYGROUND 0.00 7,467.00 100.00
101-000.000-678.000 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 10,148.406 100.00
101-000.000-693.000 SALES OF FIXED ASSETS 0.00 515.00 100.00
101-000.000-694.000 CASH OVER/SHORT 0.00 (61.00) 100.00
101-000.000-698.000 INSURANCE CLAIMS RECEIVED 0.00 6,561.22 100.00
101-000.000-699.248 TRANSFER FROM DIDA 1,200.00 600.00 50.00
TOTAL REVENUES 4,973,000.00 799,088.32 16.07
Expenditures
101.000 CITY COMMISSION 45,000.00 3,384.70 7.52
172.000 CITY MANAGER 115,000.00 18,743.16 16.30
201.000 FINANCIAL DEPT 229,000.00 46,659.62 20.38
215.000 CITY CLERK 223,000.00 39,356.38 17.65
228.000 COMPUTER/EQUIPMENT 132,000.00 18,460.33 13.99
247.000 BOARD OF REVIEW 3,000.00 107.65 3.59
253.000 CITY TREASURER 53,000.00 6,405.06 12.09
257.000 CITY ASSESSOR 63,000.00 10,207.60 16.20
262.000 ELECTIONS 15,000.00 46.00 0.31
265.000 MEMORIAL BUILDING 560,000.00 20,979.38 3.75
266.000 LABOR RELATIONS 5,000.00 0.00 0.00
267.000 INSURANCE-FRINGES-DUES 39,000.00 10,044.10 25.75
336.000 VOLUNTEER FIRE RELATED ACTIVITIES 17,000.00 11,992.63 70.54
345.000 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT 1,168,000.00 184,109.09 15.76
346.000 DRUG ENFORCEMENT 6,000.00 872.25 14.54
371.000 BUILDING INSPECTION DEPT 28,000.00 5,119.49 18.28
441.000 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 1,338,000.00 17,658.92 1.32
448.000 STREET LIGHTING 106,000.00 17,641.54 16.64
528.000 COMPOST SITE 43,000.00 4,836.26 11.25
529.001 GAS PLANT SITE 6,000.00 0.00 0.00
701.000 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 421,000.00 45,095.00 10.71
716.000 MARKETING - ITC 30,000.00 3,810.54 12.70
720.000 COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE 19,000.00 13,300.40 70.00
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User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
720.001 COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE - CIVIC CENTER 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
720.002 COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE - LIBRARY 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
720.003 COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE - FLOOD 2023 0.00 28.43 100.00
721.000 PROPERTY MGMT - 205 W AURORA 16,000.00 812.76 5.08
732.000 CODE ENFORCEMENT 158,000.00 20,172.59 12.77
751.000 PARKS MAINTENANCE 81,000.00 18,193.57 22.46
751.002 PARKS - MINE SHAFT SAFETY 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
751.005 CURRY PARK 86,000.00 12,498.56 14.53
751.007 DEPOT PARK 24,000.00 10,573.24 44 .06
751.009 MT ZION ENHANCEMENT PROJECT 18,000.00 10,065.00 55.92
751.010 BELTLINE TRAIL GRANT PROJECT - PHASE 1 64,000.00 103.50 0.16
751.011 MINERS MEMORIAL HERITAGE PARK 45,000.00 34,055.57 75.68
751.012 DOWNTOWN SQUARE 80,000.00 22,311.57 27.89
751.013 BELTLINE TRAIL GRANT PROJECT - PHASE 2 20,000.00 0.00 0.00
757.000 NON-MOTORIZED TRAILS 0.00 2,679.27 100.00
757.001 NON-MOTORIZED TRAIL - IRON BELLE 17,000.00 1,335.42 7.86
758.000 MOTORIZED TRAILS - GENERAL 1,000.00 775.84 77.58
966.000 APPROPRIATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,335,000.00 115,551.34 8.66
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,614,000.00 727,986.76 11.01
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 4,973,000.00 799,088.32 16.07
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,614,000.00 727,986.76 11.01

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (1,641,000.00) 71,101.56 4.33



09/22/2023 11:11 AM
User: PAUL

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD
PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023

DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 202 - MAJOR STREET FUND
Revenues
202-000.000-530.000 FEDERAL GRANTS 750,000.00 594,669.30 79.29
202-000.000-546.000 STATE GRANTS - ACT 51 (MTF) 797,000.00 132,000.00 16.56
202-000.000-546.001 STATE GRANTS - ACT 51 (SNOW FUNDS) 40,000.00 0.00 0.00
202-000.000-546.002 STATE GRANTS - METRO ACT FUNDS 9,000.00 0.00 0.00
202-000.000-604.000 STATE TRUNKLINE PRESERVATION 170,000.00 1,078.28 0.63
202-000.000-699.101 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 658,000.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 2,424,000.00 727,747.58 30.02
Expenditures
486.001 SURFACE MAINTENANCE 266,700.00 51,497.27 19.31
486.002 SURFACE MAINTENANCE-US 10,000.00 245.69 2.46
486.003 SURFACE MAINTENANCE-BR 4,700.00 38.10 0.81
488.001 SWEEPING 53,700.00 19,433.24 36.19
488.002 SWEEPING -US 5,300.00 591.03 11.15
488.003 SWEEPING -BR 1,800.00 0.00 0.00
489.000 PRESERVATION/STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENT 2,242,000.00 668,423.25 29.81
491.001 DRAINAGE - BACKSLOPES 33,300.00 5,088.68 15.28
491.002 DRAINAGE AND BACKSLOPES-US 1,200.00 6,572.34 547.70
494.001 TRAFFIC SIGNS 17,400.00 230.55 1.33
494.002 TRAFFIC SIGNS-US 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
494.003 TRAFFIC SIGNS-BR 3,200.00 0.00 0.00
497.001 WINTER MAINTENANCE 159,200.00 927.60 0.58
497.002 WINTER MAINTENANCE-US 38,700.00 0.00 0.00
497.003 WINTER MAINTENANCE-BR 51,400.00 0.00 0.00
498.001 SNOW HAULING 97,500.00 115.39 0.12
498.002 SNOW HAULING-US 35,500.00 0.00 0.00
498.003 SNOW HAULING-BR 35,500.00 0.00 0.00
502.000 LEAVE AND BENEFITS 58,700.00 21,224.93 36.16
503.000 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE 61,600.00 20,530.53 33.33
503.172 ADM/ CM 9,000.00 1,272.20 14.14
906.000 DEBT RETIREMENT 19,600.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,208,000.00 796,190.80 24.82
Fund 202 - MAJOR STREET FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 2,424,000.00 727,747.58 30.02
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,208,000.00 796,190.80 24.82
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (784,000.00) (68,443.22) 8.73




09/22/2023 11:11 AM

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD

User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 203 - LOCAL STREET FUND
Revenues
203-000.000-546.000 STATE GRANTS - ACT 51 (MTF) 293,000.00 48,000.00 16.38
203-000.000-546.001 STATE GRANTS - ACT 51 (SNOW FUNDS) 30,000.00 0.00 0.00
203-000.000-546.002 STATE GRANTS - METRO ACT FUNDS 18,000.00 0.00 0.00
203-000.000-699.101 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 564,000.00 90,738.81 16.09
TOTAL REVENUES 905,000.00 138,738.81 15.33
Expenditures
486.001 SURFACE MAINTENANCE 205,700.00 89,869.51 43.69
488.001 SWEEPING 8,700.00 2,409.83 27.70
489.000 PRESERVATION/STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENT 300,000.00 0.00 0.00
491.001 DRAINAGE - BACKSLOPES 22,500.00 1,979.05 8.80
494.001 TRAFFIC SIGNS 14,400.00 705.01 4.90
497.001 WINTER MAINTENANCE 184,200.00 698.84 0.38
498.001 SNOW HAULING 36,200.00 0.00 0.00
502.000 LEAVE AND BENEFITS 60,500.00 21,219.46 35.07
503.000 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE 63,800.00 20,657.88 32.38
503.172 ADM/ CM 9,000.00 1,272.20 14.14
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 905,000.00 138,811.78 15.34
Fund 203 - LOCAL STREET FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 905,000.00 138,738.81 15.33
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 905,000.00 138,811.78 15.34
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (72.97)  100.00



09/22/2023 11:11 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD

User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 209 - CEMETERY FUND
Revenues
209-000.000-626.000 CHARGES - CEMETERY SERVICES 50,000.00 16,850.00 33.70
209-000.000-626.001 CHARGES - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE 5,000.00 630.00 12.60
209-000.000-665.000 INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 0.00 4,762.72 100.00
209-000.000-699.101 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 112,000.00 24,812.53 22.15
TOTAL REVENUES 167,000.00 47,055.25 28.18
Expenditures
567.000 CEMETERY 125,000.00 33,200.89 26.56
567.001 PERPETUAL CARE 42,000.00 13,950.00 33.21
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 167,000.00 47,150.89 28.23
Fund 209 - CEMETERY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 167,000.00 47,055.25 28.18
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 167,000.00 47,150.89 28.23
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (95.64) 100.00



09/22/2023 11:11 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD

User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 216 - VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT
Revenues
216-000.000-647.001 SALES - POP MACHINE 100.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 100.00 0.00 0.00
Expenditures
336.000 VOLUNTEER FIRE RELATED ACTIVITIES 2,000.00 78.00 3.90
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,000.00 78.00 3.90
Fund 216 - VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT:
TOTAL REVENUES 100.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,000.00 78.00 3.90
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (1,900.00) (78.00) 4.11



09/22/2023 11:11 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD

User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Revenues
248-000.000-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 13,000.00 2,200.00 16.92
248-000.000-674.000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATION 8,000.00 45.00 0.56
248-000.000-678.000 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 22,000.00 2,245.00 10.20
Expenditures
735.000 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT 22,000.00 9,892.69 44,97
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 22,000.00 9,892.69 44,97
Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY :
TOTAL REVENUES 22,000.00 2,245.00 10.20
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 22,000.00 9,892.69 44,97

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (7,647.69) 100.00



09/22/2023 11:11 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD

User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues
271-000.000-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 100,000.00 16,600.00 16.60
271-000.000-410.000 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 300.00 0.00 0.00
271-000.000-432.000 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 400.00 0.00 0.00
271-000.000-530.000 FEDERAL GRANTS 20,000.00 0.00 0.00
271-000.000-567.000 STATE GRANTS-LIBRARY 5,000.00 2,712.26 54.25
271-000.000-573.000 LOCAL COMM. STABILIZATION SHARE APPROP 800.00 0.00 0.00
271-000.000-607.001 NON-RESIDENT FEES 2,000.00 368.00 18.40
271-000.000-628.000 SUMMER READING PROGRAM 1,500.00 150.00 10.00
271-000.000-628.002 ERWIN TOWNSHIP CONTRACT 1,200.00 1,500.00 125.00
271-000.000-642.000 CHARGES SALES & SERVICE 1,500.00 374.25 24.95
271-000.000-642.001 SALES OF BOOKS 300.00 25.00 8.33
271-000.000-647.000 FUND RAISING REVENUE 3,000.00 0.00 0.00
271-000.000-651.000 USE AND ADMISSION FEES 200.00 12.00 6.00
271-000.000-656.000 PENAL FINES 20,000.00 0.00 0.00
271-000.000-657.000 FINES 200.00 21.00 10.50
271-000.000-665.000 INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 0.00 1,468.34 100.00
271-000.000-674.000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATION 2,500.00 365.00 14.60
271-000.000-675.001 DONATIONS - BUILDING FUND 500.00 0.00 0.00
271-000.000-675.006 DONATIONS ANNUAL APPEAL 7,000.00 0.00 0.00
271-000.000-675.008 DONATIONS - BOOK APPEAL 400.00 0.00 0.00
271-000.000-675.010 DONATIONS - FRIENDS OF LIBRAR 3,000.00 0.00 0.00
271-000.000-675.012 STARK FOUNDATION 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
271-000.000-678.000 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 200.00 25.00 12.50
271-000.000-678.002 BANFIELD GRANT 2,000.00 1,000.00 50.00
271-000.000-678.011 CREATIVE PROGRAMS 0.00 5.00 100.00
271-000.000-678.015 DRAMA CLUB REVENUES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
271-000.000-678.018 MI HUMANITIES COUNCIL GRANT 0.00 750.00 100.00
271-000.000-687.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 0.00 1,000.00 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 175,000.00 26,375.85 15.07
Expenditures
790.000 LIBRARY 168,000.00 24,991.19 14.88
790.001 LIBRARY - ALA GRANT PROJECT 20,000.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 188,000.00 24,991.19 13.29
Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 175,000.00 26,375.85 15.07
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 188,000.00 24,991.19 13.29

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (13,000.00) 1,384.66 10.65



09/22/2023 11:11 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD

User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 273 - NEIGHBORHOOD ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM
Revenues
273-000.000-529.000 HOMEOWNERS SHARE GRANT 17,000.00 0.00 0.00
273-000.000-540.000 STATE GRANTS 30,000.00 11,955.00 39.85
273-000.000-699.101 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 48,000.00 11,955.00 24.91
Expenditures
690.000 COMM DEV REHAB 48,000.00 11,955.00 24.91
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 48,000.00 11,955.00 24.91
Fund 273 - NEIGHBORHOOD ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM:
TOTAL REVENUES 48,000.00 11,955.00 24.91
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 48,000.00 11,955.00 24.91

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00



09/22/2023 11:11 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD

User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 352 - 2015 STREET BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revenues
352-000.000-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 180,000.00 34,000.00 18.89
352-000.000-665.000 INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 0.00 1,277.51 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 180,000.00 35,277.51 19.60
Expenditures
557.000 ADMINISTRATION & OVERHEAD 3,000.00 0.00 0.00
906.000 DEBT RETIREMENT 177,000.00 4,876.25 2.75
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 180,000.00 4,876.25 2.71
Fund 352 - 2015 STREET BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 180,000.00 35,277.51 19.60
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 180,000.00 4,876.25 2.71

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 30,401.26 100.00



09/22/2023 11:11 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD

User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 353 - MEMORIAL BUILDING DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revenues
353-000.000-665.000 INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 0.00 27.47 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 27.47 100.00
Expenditures
145.000 BUILDING FUND 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
Fund 353 - MEMORIAL BUILDING DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 27.47 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (1,000.00) 27.47 2.75



09/22/2023 11:11 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD

User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 590 - SEWER FUND
Revenues
590-000.000-603.000 SEWER CHARGES 2,383,000.00 405,235.58 17.01
590-000.000-615.000 UTILITY BILL PENALTIES 33,500.00 5,501.77 16.42
590-000.000-619.000 MISC REC PENALTY FEE 0.00 5.00 100.00
590-000.000-665.000 INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 1,000.00 6,884.35 688.44
590-000.000-678.000 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 7,500.00 160.00 2.13
TOTAL REVENUES 2,425,000.00 417,786.70 17.23
Expenditures
527.000 SEWAGE DISPOSAL - GIWA O&M 863,000.00 143,694.12 16.65
527.001 SEWAGE DISPOSAL - GIWA DEBT SERVICE 243,000.00 40,350.20 16.61
554.000 METER SETS, REMOVALS & REPAIRS 86,800.00 21,319.51 24.56
556.000 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING & COLLECT 90,300.00 18,685.38 20.69
557.000 ADMINISTRATION & OVERHEAD 289,800.00 27,100.65 9.35
557.172 ADMINISTRATION - CITY MANAGER 9,100.00 1,272.21 13.98
560.000 COLLECTION & TRANSMISSION 843,000.00 79,155.45 9.39
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,425,000.00 331,577.52 13.67
Fund 590 - SEWER FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 2,425,000.00 417,786.70 17.23
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,425,000.00 331,577.52 13.67
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 86,209.18 100.00



09/22/2023 11:11 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD

User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 591 - WATER FUND
Revenues
591-000.000-540.000 STATE GRANTS 1,000,500.00 0.00 0.00
591-000.000-602.000 WATER CHARGES 2,220,000.00 382,505.35 17.23
591-000.000-613.000 TURN ON/OFF FEES 30,000.00 4,280.00 14.27
591-000.000-615.000 UTILITY BILL PENALTIES 32,000.00 5,421.71 16.94
591-000.000-616.000 NSF FEE 1,500.00 410.00 27.33
591-000.000-618.000 GARBAGE CHARGES 393,000.00 65,355.05 16.63
591-000.000-620.000 GARBAGE TAGS 500.00 39.00 7.80
591-000.000-665.000 INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 500.00 2,771.25 554.25
TOTAL REVENUES 3,678,000.00 460,782.36 12.53
Expenditures
521.000 GARBAGE COLLECTION 396,000.00 31,960.70 8.07
550.000 WELLS 500.00 0.00 0.00
551.000 PUMPING 341,000.00 44,275.87 12.98
553.000 TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION 702,500.00 76,782.52 10.93
553.001 TRANSMISSION AND DIST - WATER BREAKS 98,100.00 9,969.31 10.16
553.003 SERVICE LINES 1,079,900.00 19,927.28 1.85
554.000 METER SETS, REMOVALS & REPAIRS 88,100.00 22,969.07 26.07
556.000 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING & COLLECT 91,400.00 18,980.0601 20.77
557.000 ADMINISTRATION & OVERHEAD 871,400.00 104,154.42 11.95
557.172 ADMINISTRATION - CITY MANAGER 9,100.00 1,272.22 13.98
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,678,000.00 330,292.00 8.98
Fund 591 - WATER FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 3,678,000.00 460,782.36 12.53
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,678,000.00 330,292.00 8.98

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 130,490.36 100.00



09/22/2023 11:11 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD

User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 593 - CIVIC CENTER
Revenues
593-000.000-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 105,300.00 90,480.96 85.93
593-000.000-410.000 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 200.00 0.00 0.00
593-000.000-432.000 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 300.00 0.00 0.00
593-000.000-573.000 LOCAL COMM. STABILIZATION SHARE APPROP 500.00 0.00 0.00
593-000.000-642.004 SALES - CONCESSION 30,000.00 1,208.00 4.03
593-000.000-647.001 SALES - POP/CANDY MACHINE 1,800.00 0.00 0.00
593-000.000-647.003 SALES - JUKEBOX/ARCADE 1,000.00 80.00 8.00
593-000.000-651.000 USE AND ADMISSION FEES - OPEN SKATING 40,000.00 0.00 0.00
593-000.000-651.001 SKATE SHARPENING 1,900.00 0.00 0.00
593-000.000-651.002 USE AND ADMISSION FEES - OTHER 0.00 288.00 100.00
593-000.000-665.000 INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 0.00 22.73 100.00
593-000.000-667.000 RENT - ICE (OTHER) 7,000.00 0.00 0.00
593-000.000-667.001 RENT - NON-ICE 4,000.00 1,838.50 45.96
593-000.000-667.002 RENT - POLAR BEARS - ICE 40,000.00 0.00 0.00
593-000.000-667.003 RENT - SKATES 10,000.00 0.00 0.00
593-000.000-667.004 RENT - ICE CRYSTALS - ICE 20,000.00 0.00 0.00
593-000.000-677.000 ADVERTISING REVENUES 1,000.00 2,375.00 237.50
TOTAL REVENUES 263,000.00 96,293.19 36.01
Expenditures
805.000 CIVIC CENTER 348,000.00 40,253.84 11.57
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 348,000.00 40,253.84 11.57
Fund 593 - CIVIC CENTER:
TOTAL REVENUES 263,000.00 96,293.19 36.01
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 348,000.00 40,253.84 11.57

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (85,000.00) 56,039.35 65.93



09/22/2023 11:11 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD

User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE

2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 661 - EQUIPMENT FUND
Revenues
661-000.000-644.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 828,000.00 105,774.23 12.77
661-000.000-665.000 INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 0.00 9,524.78 100.00
661-000.000-678.000 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 2,625.00 100.00
661-000.000-698.000 INSURANCE CLAIMS RECEIVED 0.00 50,750.00 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 828,000.00 168,674.01 20.37
Expenditures
525.000 DIRECT EQUIPMENT EXPENSE 342,000.00 44,292.79 12.95
557.000 ADMINISTRATION & OVERHEAD 482,000.00 85,326.59 17.70
557.172 ADMINISTRATION - CITY MANAGER 4,000.00 424.08 10.60
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 828,000.00 130,043.406 15.71
Fund 661 - EQUIPMENT FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 828,000.00 168,674.01 20.37
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 828,000.00 130,043.406 15.71

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 38,630.55 100.00



09/22/2023 11:11 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD

User: PAUL PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2023
DB: Ironwood % Fiscal Year Completed: 16.94
YTD BALANCE
2023-24 08/31/2023 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 16,088,100.00 2,932,047.05 18.22
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 18,614,000.00 2,594,100.18 13.94

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (2,525,900.00) 337,946.87 13.38



09/22/2023 11:06 AM CASH SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD Page: 1/2
User: PAUL FROM 08/01/2023 TO 08/31/2023

DB: Ironwood
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending

Fund Balance Total Total Balance

Account Description 08/01/2023 Debits Credits 08/31/2023

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

001.000 CASH - CHECKING 1,629,151.24 1,770,015.55 381,178.16 3,017,988.63

001.005 CASH - CHECKING - FIRE INSURANCE 21,613.69 76.21 0.00 21,689.90

017.000 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS 2,614,781.18 12,116.95 0.00 2,626,898.13
GENERAL FUND 4,265,546.11 1,782,208.71 381,178.16 5,666,576.66

Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND

001.000 CASH - CHECKING 964,920.48 66,525.25 101,101.85 930,343.88

Fund 203 LOCAL STREET FUND

001.000 CASH - CHECKING 14,555.17 106,805.45 21,111.94 100,248.68

Fund 209 CEMETERY FUND

017.000 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS 523,174.86 2,424.40 0.00 525,599.26

Fund 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

001.000 CASH - CHECKING 38,572.08 5,031.39 5,512.69 38,090.78

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND

001.000 CASH - CHECKING 139,139.94 90, 955.50 12,923.17 217,172.27

017.271 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS - ANNUAL 121,035.41 560.89 0.00 121,596.30

017.272 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS - BUILDING 40,255.09 186.53 0.00 40,441.62
LIBRARY FUND 300,430.44 91,702.92 12,923.17 379,210.19

Fund 352 2015 STREET BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND

001.000 CASH - CHECKING 167,403.24 141,946.50 0.00 309,349.74

Fund 353 MEMORIAL BUILDING DEBT SERVICE FUND

001.000 CASH - CHECKING 3,836.28 13.52 0.00 3,849.80

Fund 590 SEWER FUND

001.000 CASH - CHECKING 451,730.09 206,327.34 263,051.77 395,005.66

006.018 SEWER REDEMPTION (1,2,3,4) 64,862.40 228.73 0.00 65,091.13

006.019 SEWER RESERVE (1,2,3,4) 243,109.65 857.40 0.00 243,967.05

017.000 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS 523,499.54 2,425.93 0.00 525,925.47
SEWER FUND 1,283,201.68 209,839.40 263,051.77 1,229,989.31

Fund 591 WATER FUND

001.000 CASH - CHECKING 171,927.44 992,842.98 228,131.73 936,638.69

001.011 WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION 0.00 802,000.00 801,246.35 753.65

006.015 WATER REDEMPTION (1,2,3,4) 86,648.13 305.59 0.00 86,953.72

006.016 WATER RESERVE (1,2,3,4) 311,353.85 1,098.08 0.00 312,451.93

017.000 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS 990.44 4.63 0.00 995.07
WATER FUND 570,919.86 1,796,251.28 1,029,378.08 1,337,793.06

Fund 593 CIVIC CENTER

001.000 CASH - CHECKING 117,398.54 74,236.67 8,322.67 183,312.54

006.025 2013 CAP IMP BOND DEBT SERVIC 5,137.67 9.68 2,562.09 2,585.26
CIVIC CENTER 122,536.21 74,246.35 10,884.76 185,897.80

Fund 661 EQUIPMENT FUND

001.000 CASH - CHECKING 128,870.80 123,311.58 45,812.89 206,369.49

017.000 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS 1,046,274.23 4,848.46 0.00 1,051,122.69
EQUIPMENT FUND 1,175,145.03 128,160.04 45,812.89 1,257,492.18

Fund 703 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND

001.000 CASH - CHECKING 590,482.35 3,721,155.61 4,263,246.25 48,391.71

Fund 732 POLICE & FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT
001.000 CASH - CHECKING 283,673.39 464,139.48 37,497.73 710,315.14
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Beginning Ending
Fund Balance Total Total Balance
Account Description 08/01/2023 Debits Credits 08/31/2023
Fund 736 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE FUND
001.000 CASH - CHECKING 0.00 32,180.47 18,548.76 13,631.71
016.000 MERS INVESTMENTS 1,753,212.72 0.00 30,000.00 1,723,212.72
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE FUND 1,753,212.72 32,180.47 48,548.76 1,736,844.43

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 12,057,609.90 8,622,630.77 6,220,248.05 14,459,992.62
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DB: Ironwood

Check Date Check Vendor Name Description Amount

Bank RIVER RIVER VALL

08/04/2023 147455 POSTMASTER - IRONWOOD POSTAGE 97.67
POSTAGE 97.66

195.33

08/04/2023 147456 44 NORTH HRA, FSAGCOBRA BUNDLED FEES-JULY 966.00
08/04/2023 147457 BAIN, PERRY UB refund for account: KENN-000409-0000- 240.91
08/04/2023 147458 BAROSS, TINA UB refund for account: HEMS-000206-0000- 322.72
08/04/2023 147459 BROADWAY AUTOMOTIVE STARTER&OIL CHG-'18 CHARGER-PSD 417.95
08/04/2023 147460 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS PHONE - MEM BLDG 322.30
08/04/2023 147461 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS PHONE SERVICE - LIBRARY 59.97
08/04/2023 147462 CITY OF IRONWOOD DEMO-121 MANSFIELD ST-SUM TAXES 297.52
08/04/2023 147463 COMPUTER DOCTORS WATCHGUARD SECURITY 1 YR - PSD 2,095.00
08/04/2023 147464 DENNIS HEWITT MILEAGE - JULY 104.15
08/04/2023 147465 EMBERLIGHT ARTS, INC JEN STRAUSS-PERFORMANCE FEE 200.00
08/04/2023 147466 FORSLUND BLDG SUPPLY INC 1 GAL - ROUNDUP - MEM BLDG 15.99
08/04/2023 147467 GOGEBIC-IRON WASTEWATER AUTH WASTEWATER TREATMENT-AUG 92,022.16
08/04/2023 147468 GRUBA, DALE UB refund for account: VAUE-000131-0000- 280.15
08/04/2023 147469 HIX, NICOLAS & CASSANDRA UB refund for account: BONN-000326-0000- 230.52
08/04/2023 147470 IRONWOOD WATER & SEWER UTIL LOWN-118-01 - DEPOT 520.94
08/04/2023 147471 KIWANIS CLUB OF IRONWOOD DUES - T BERGMAN 110.00
DUES - T BERGMAN 110.00

220.00

08/04/2023 147472 LAKE'S FLOWER CABIN FLOWER BASKETS-DWNTWN, SQUARESMEM BL 4,210.00
08/04/2023 147473 LAKES DISTRIBUTING INC CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - PSD 193.60
08/04/2023 147474 MICHELLE MARIE RIGONI-SIVULA CUSTODIAL SERVICE - PSD 85.00
CUSTODIAL SERVICE - PSD 102.00

CUSTODIAL SERVICE - PSD 85.00

CUSTODIAL SERVICE - PSD 85.00

CUSTODIAL SERVICE - PSD 85.00

442.00

08/04/2023 147475 MICRO MARKETING LLC AUDIO VISUAL - LIBRARY 44.00
AUDIO VISUAL - LIBRARY 44.00

88.00

08/04/2023 147476 NELMARK, DANIEL REIMBURSE VEHICLE WASH-COMPOST SITE 9.00
08/04/2023 147477 PORTAGE LAKE DISTRICT LIBRARY LOST BOOK - LIBRARY 35.00
08/04/2023 147478 PRO-TECH SECURITY SALES BODY ARMOR VESTS&CARRIER-MACPHEE, T 921.00
08/04/2023 147479 QUILL CORP THERMAL ROLL PAPER - LIBRARY 50.99
CUSTODIAL & SUPPLIES - LIBRARY 225.08

276.07

08/04/2023 147480 QUILL CORP OFFICE SUPPLIES - PSD 92.57
08/04/2023 147481 QUINLAN THOMAS HAMPSTON TESTING MULTIPLE RPZ 625.00
08/04/2023 147482 SAARI'S LAWN SERVICE & PLOWING LAWN SERVICE - LIBRARY 60.00
LAWN SERVICE - LIBRARY 60.00

LAWN SERVICE - LIBRARY 60.00

180.00
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08/04/2023 147483 STAINLESS SOFTWARE, INC PREMIER CAMPGROUND SERV-JULY 676.00
08/04/2023 147484 U P ASSESSORS ASSOCIATION CONTINUING EDU-ASSR-ALONEN&HEWITT 130.00
08/04/2023 147485 WHITE WATER ASSOCIATES, INC WATER SAMPLE TESTING 20.00
08/04/2023 147486 XCEL ENERGY 1 SUFFOLK ST 70.63
GROUP WATER POWER 963.02
1,033.65
08/04/2023 147487 YOUNGS MECHANICAL, LLC MAINT BATHROOMS - CURRY PARK 1,865.00
08/10/2023 147488 POSTMASTER - IRONWOOD POSTAGE 131.50
POSTAGE 131.50
263.00
08/11/2023 147489 ATIRGAS USA, LLC CYLINDER RENTAL - DPW 54.40
08/11/2023 147490 ARAMARK FLOOR MATS - MEM BLDG 110.96
08/11/2023 147491 AUTO VALUE IRONWOOD O-RINGS #74 - DPW 69.07
AIR DRYER #50 W/CORE RETURN 259.15
MULTI FLEET FILTERS - DPW 887.39
1,215.61
08/11/2023 147492 BALYEAT, JANET UB refund for account: LIME-000102-0000- 378.58
08/11/2023 147493 BELL EQUIPMENT CO CENTERBOARD REAR # 84 134.18
08/11/2023 147494 BROOKSIDE INSURANCE AGENCY LIQUOR LIABILITY INS-CORNHOLE-CIVIC 343.00
08/11/2023 147495 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INTERNET & PHONE-PUMP STN 308.51
08/11/2023 147496 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INTERNET & PHONE DPW 231.36
08/11/2023 147497 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INTERNET - CURRY PARK 72.98
08/11/2023 147498 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS TV, INTERNET&PHONE-CIVIC CTR- AUG 524.71
08/11/2023 147499 COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO IRWD '22 UTILITY PRJ-JUN 18-30, 23 907.50
'22 SEWER LINING PRJ-JUN 18-30, 23 9,845.00
MARGARET ST CULVERT REPLACEMENT 764.40
11,516.90
08/11/2023 147500 COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO VAN B. MDOT SMALL URBAN CIR PRJ 852.00
08/11/2023 147501 COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO VAN B. MDOT SMALL URBAN CIR PRJ 591.00
08/11/2023 147502 COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO '22 HEMLOCK ST-SMALL URBAN PRJ 13,684.75
08/11/2023 147503 COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO '22 HEMLOCK ST-SMALL URBAN PRJ 9,804.50
08/11/2023 147504 COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO LEAD SERVICE LINE PRJ JUN 18-30, 23 480.00
08/11/2023 147505 COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO LEAD SERVICE LINE PRJ JUL 1-15, 23 1,760.00
08/11/2023 147506 COORDINATED BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LTD TONER CONTRACT MX5071 443.00
TONER CONTRACT MXM364N 559.52
1,002.52
08/11/2023 147507 COORDINATED BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LTD TONER CONTRACT MX3051 - PSD 428.52
08/11/2023 147508 DAILY GLOBE EQUIP RPR WKR II - DPW 89.65
METAL WALL SIDING - DPW 89.65
PUBLIC HEARING SNOW DUMPING 89.65
268.95
08/11/2023 147509 DENNIS ANDERSON REFUND COMPOST TICKETS 10.00
08/11/2023 147510 ECONO SIGNS 3 FLAG MOUNTING BRACKETS 103.86
08/11/2023 147511 ELIASON, JENNIFER UB refund for account: OAKW-000136-0000- 403.32
08/11/2023 147512 FORSLUND BLDG SUPPLY INC MAINT SUPPLIES - CIVIC CTR 8.79



09/21/2023 07:18 AM

User: PAUL
DB: Ironwood

CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD
CHECK DATE FROM 08/01/2023 - 08/31/2023

Page: 3/7

Check Date Check Vendor Name Description Amount
MAINT SUPPLIES - CIVIC CTR 45.14
53.93
08/11/2023 147513 FRONT LINE SERVICES, INC TURN OUT GEAR - PSD & VOL FIRE 11,957.85
08/11/2023 147514 G.T.C. AUTO PARTS INC WINTER WIPER BLADES-#68,69,70 -DPW 87.66
OIL FILTER & LUBE-MOWERS 48.20
135.86
08/11/2023 147515 GOGEBIC COUNTY TREASURER 2023 SUMMER DEFERMENT PUBLIC NOTICE 23.62
08/11/2023 147516 GTE CONSTRUCTION TECH. CO. CURRY PARK LIGHTING & MISC 2,800.00
08/11/2023 147517 HARJU PORTA POTTIES, LLC PORTAPOTTY-MULTI-LOCATIONS 310.00
PORTAPOTTY-MULTI-LOCATIONS 250.00
560.00
08/11/2023 147518 INCREDIBLE BANK-CREDIT CARD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT 6,258.10
08/11/2023 147519 IRON COUNTY MINER MATERIAL WITHDRAWAL FORMS 215.00
HIAWATHA PARK FUNDRAISING POSTCARDS 149.00
364.00
08/11/2023 147520 IRONWOOD TOWNSHIP 4972 E JACKSON RD-CIVIC CTR-JUNE 217.00
4972 E JACKSON RD-CIVIC CTR-JULY 197.27
414.27
08/11/2023 147521 IRONWOOD WATER & SEWER UTIL AURW-105 SPLA-01 - DWNTWN SQUARE 5,746.89
AURW-105-MAIN-01 - DWNTWN SQUARE 5,433.51
MARS-213-01 - MEM BLDG 754.52
MCLW-123-01 - PUBLIC SAFETY BLDG 1,015.80
AURE-235-01 - LIBRARY 84.80
CLEM-205-01 - DPW 158.88
13,194.40
08/11/2023 147522 IRONWOOD-HURLEY ROTARY CLUB DUES & MEALS APR-JUNE 2023 50.00
08/11/2023 147523 KEITH CANNON 1ST FRIDAY PERFORMANCE-8.4.23 1,250.00
08/11/2023 147524 KWIK TRIP INC GAS USAGE 2,131.71
08/11/2023 147525 M&M PLUMBING & HEATING 126 S MANSFIELD-WATERLINE HOOKUP 583.22
08/11/2023 147526 MACPHEE, TOBIAS BI-WEEKLY STIPEND JUL 29-AUG 11, 23 1,200.00
08/11/2023 147527 MICHELLE MARIE RIGONI-SIVULA CUSTODIAL SERVICES - MEM BLDG 221.00
CUSTODIAL SERVICES - MEM BLDG 204.00
CUSTODIAL SERVICES - MEM BLDG 195.50
620.50
08/11/2023 147528 MILLER-BRADFORD & RISBERG, ENGINE FILTER #75 - DPW 211.14
08/11/2023 147529 NASI CONSTRUCTION LLC OVERHEAD DOOR REPAIRS - DPW 2,069.00
08/11/2023 147530 OFSTAD, INC TRIMMER LINE&EAR MUFFS MMH TRAIL 101.00
08/11/2023 147531 OREILLY AUTO PARTS WHEEL BEARINGS&PARTS-#217 74.61
TRANS MOUNT #24 30.96
2- AIR FILTER - MOWERS 55.32
160.89
08/11/2023 147532 PETTY CASH REPLENISH PETTY CASH - MAY 10.36
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REPLENISH PETTY CASH - JUNE 33.00

REPLENISH PETTY CASH - JULY 29.18

72.54

08/11/2023 147533 PRINTING SYSTEMS, INC AP CKS WTR SUPPLY SYS CONSTRUCTION 172.37
08/11/2023 147534 RANGE CORP MISS DIG SERVICES 204.00
08/11/2023 147535 REPUBLIC SERVICES #645 DUMPSTER - CURRY PARK 110.37
DUMPSTER-PUMP STN 35.72

DUMPSTER - RANDA FIELD 110.37

DUMPSTER - MEM BLDG 160.73

DUMPSTER - 205 CLEMENS - DPW 166.68

583.87

08/11/2023 147536 REPUBLIC SERVICES #645 RECYCLING & GARBAGE-RESIDENTIAL 31,674.45
08/11/2023 147537 REPUBLIC SERVICES #645 RECYCLING&GARBAGE-LIBRARY 30.95
08/11/2023 147538 RUOTSALA CONSTRUCTION INC 8YDS CLAY - RANDA FIELD 160.00
08/11/2023 147539 SAARI'S LAWN SERVICE & PLOWING LAWN SERVICE - CEMETERY 6,975.00
08/11/2023 147540 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIER LEASE MX5071 305.98
08/11/2023 147541 USABLUEBOOK SOLONOID VALVE-CHLORINE INJECTOR-PUMP ST 326.50
08/11/2023 147542 WEX BANK GAS USEAGE 594.16
GAS USEAGE 2,981.14

3,575.30

08/11/2023 147543 WHITE WATER ASSOCIATES, INC WATER SAMPLE TESTING 930.53
08/11/2023 147544 XCEL ENERGY STREET LIGHTING 7,190.40
08/15/2023 147545 POSTMASTER - IRONWOOD POSTAGE 101.00
POSTAGE 101.00

202.00

08/17/2023 147546 BLUE CARE NETWORK OF MICHIGAN HOSPITALIZATION SEPT 2023 23,974.36
08/17/2023 147547 BLUE CROSS,BLUE SHIELD OF MI HOSPITALIZATION SEPT 2023 6,738.90
08/17/2023 147548 BLUE CROSS,BLUE SHIELD OF MI HOSPITALIZATION SEPT 2023 5,936.20
08/17/2023 147549 BLUE CROSS,BLUE SHIELD OF MI HOSPITALIZATION SEPT 2023 8,453.29
08/17/2023 147550 COMPUTER DOCTORS 3 - MT. ZION CAMERAS 4,711.45
08/17/2023 147551 GOGEBIC COUNTY TREASURER PRE REINSTATED 22-276-120-LARSON 3.79
08/17/2023 147552 GRAPHIC HOUSE, INC RFD OVERPAID BLDG PERMIT-PS230005 60.00
08/17/2023 147553 LUCZAK, LORRAINE UB refund for account: OAKW-000313-0000- 464.36
08/17/2023 147554 NIEMI, NATHAN UB refund for account: BUND-000316-0000- 467.62
08/17/2023 147555 NORTH AMERICAN BENEFITS CO LIFE INSURANCE - AUG 205.90
08/17/2023 147556 NORTH AMERICAN BENEFITS CO LIFE INSURANCE - SEPT 210.80
08/17/2023 147557 PETER GREWE MUSIC POCKET PARK 1ST FRIDAY 8.4.23 200.00
08/17/2023 147558 WHITE WATER ASSOCIATES, INC WATER SAMPLE TESTING 80.00
08/17/2023 147559 XCEL ENERGY GROUP POWER BILL 5,577.10
08/18/2023 147560 FLOWTRACK MOUNTAIN BIKE TRAILS, LLC MMHP MTN BIKE TRAIL PROJECT 16,110.65
08/22/2023 147561 POSTMASTER - IRONWOOD POSTAGE 129.08
POSTAGE 129.08

258.16

08/25/2023 147562 4 SEASONS LAWN & PROP. SERVICES INC LANDSCAPING PS BLDG 326.00
FIX PLOW DAMAGE - PS BLDG 499.00

825.00

08/25/2023 147563 4 SEASONS LAWN & PROP. SERVICES INC MULTIPLE AREAS LAWN SERVICE 1,370.00
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08/25/2023 147564 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES OFFICE SUPPLIES 72.81
BRASS PICTURE NAME PLATE-PSD 10.38
WASP KILLER - PARKS 45.02
128.21
08/25/2023 147565 ARAMARK FLOOR MATS - MEM BLDG 110.96
08/25/2023 147566 AVAYA COMMUNICATION-CIT PHONE SYSTEM-MEM BLDG 264.60
08/25/2023 147567 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS INC BOOKS LIBRARY 42.61
BOOKS LIBRARY 199.73
BOOKS LIBRARY 310.32
552.66
08/25/2023 147568 BROADWAY AUTOMOTIVE OIL&BRAKES,ROTORS 'l7 DODGE DURANGO-PSD 651.61
OIL CHG - '1l9 DODGE CHARGER-PSD 60.00
OIL CHG 'l4 RAM TRUCK-PSD 130.00
ALL ROTORS,BRAKES&OIL CHG-'18 CHARGER 926.71
1,768.32
08/25/2023 147569 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS PHONE, TV & INTERNET-PSD 648.69
08/25/2023 147570 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS TV & INTERNET - DPW 122.97
08/25/2023 147571 COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO S. BELTLINE TRAIL SURVEY (PHASE 1)- 440.00
08/25/2023 147572 COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO MT ZION EASEMENT SURVEY-OVERLOOK AREA 615.00
08/25/2023 147573 COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO LEAD SERVICE LINE PRJ JUL16-AUGl2,23 11,585.75
08/25/2023 147574 COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO IRWD '22 UTILITY PRJ-JUL16-AUG12,23 2,475.00
08/25/2023 147575 COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO MARGARET ST CULVERT REPLACEMENT-DES 218.40
08/25/2023 147576 COMPUTER DOCTORS MONTHLY BACKUPS & SERVER MAINT 3,022.94
MONTHLY OFFICE 365 SUBSCRIPTION 1,831.00
4,853.94
08/25/2023 147577 CRAMBLIT'S WELDING, LLC LINCOLN WELDER GUN&ADAPTER-DPW 633.42
08/25/2023 147578 DAILY GLOBE PUBLIC NOTICES - JULY 5,181.00
08/25/2023 147579 DEAN LAW OFFICE, P.C. LEGAL SERVICES - JULY 1,012.00
08/25/2023 147580 DELTA DENTAL OF MICHIGAN DENTAL - SEPT 1,716.97
08/25/2023 147581 DEMCO, INC. SUPPLIES - LIBRARY 87.60
08/25/2023 147582 FIRE STATION SOFTWARE, LLC ANNUAL 2023 MAINT - PSD 159.00
08/25/2023 147583 FORSLUND BLDG SUPPLY INC BATHROOM LIGHT SENSOR-DEPOT 47.98
08/25/2023 147584 FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA, INC POSTAGE MACHINE INK 213.32
08/25/2023 147585 G.T.C. AUTO PARTS INC PARTS & SUPPLIES-DPW 143.90
PARTS - DPW 76.68
AIR FILTER GENERATOR-PUMP STN 195.58
416.16
08/25/2023 147586 GALLS, LLC UNIFORM - TOBIAS 779.37
UNIFORM - TOBIAS 63.29
UNIFORM - TOBIAS 178.99
UNIFORM - TOBIAS 202.23
INSULATED BOOT-TOBIAS 462.09
UNIFORM-TOBIAS 98.07
UNIFORM-TOBIAS 302.48
SIDE ZIP BOOT-TOBIAS 176.39
2,262.91
08/25/2023 147587 HARJU PORTA POTTIES, LLC PORTAPOTTY-MULTI-LOCATIONS 310.00
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08/25/2023 147588 HAWKINS, INC CHLORINE & LPC-AM - PUMP STN 9,438.38
CYLINDER DEMURRAGE CHARGES-PUMP STN 40.00
CHLORINE GAS ALARM-PUMP STN 1,795.00
11,273.38
08/25/2023 147589 JASON ROBERTS TRAVEL EXPS-FIRE TRAINING-SMOKE&TACTICS 309.25
08/25/2023 147590 KITCHKINET PROPERTIES UB refund for account: CLOE-000532-0000- 336.38
08/25/2023 147591 KRISTEN WAURIO 1ST FRIDAY SEP 1ST-MUSIC POCKET PRK 100.00
08/25/2023 147592 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC MAINT SUPPLIES - DPW 416.11
08/25/2023 147593 LEXIPOL LLC ANNUAL FEE EDC PROGRAMS-PSD 894.52
08/25/2023 147594 LINDQUIST ELECTRIC, INC BASEMENT LIGHTING TOGGLE SWITCH-LIBRARY 96.75
08/25/2023 147595 MACPHEE, TOBIAS BI-WEEKLY STIPEND AUG 14-18, 23 600.00
08/25/2023 147596 MICHELLE MARIE RIGONI-SIVULA CUSTODIAL SERVICE-LIBRARY 125.76
CUSTODIAL SERVICE-LIBRARY 153.00
CUSTODIAL SERVICE-LIBRARY 136.00
CUSTODIAL SERVICE-DEPOT 119.00
CUSTODIAL SERVICE-DEPOT 119.00
CUSTODIAL SERVICE-DEPOT 119.00
CUSTODIAL SERVICE-DEPOT 119.00
890.76
08/25/2023 147597 MICRO MARKETING LLC AUDIO VISUAL - LIBRARY 26.99
AUDIO VISUAL - LIBRARY 125.08
AUDIO VISUAL - LIBRARY 84.58
236.65
08/25/2023 147598 OREILLY AUTO PARTS SENSORS - CODE EXPLORER 218.91
08/25/2023 147599 QUILL CORP OFFICE & CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-PSD 329.64
OFFICE SUPPLIES - PSD 3.99
333.63
08/25/2023 147600 RED MAPLE LAND SURVEYING, LLC LAYOUT OF BLKS 107 & 108-CEMETERY 600.00
08/25/2023 147601 STATE OF MICHIGAN D-4 TESTING - J FRANKLIN #21804 70.00
08/25/2023 147602 STATE OF MICHIGAN - MDOT N HEMLOCK ST FULL RECONSTRUCTION 229,446.26
08/25/2023 147603 STATE OF MICHIGAN-MI ST POLICE SOR - JUNE PSD 30.00
08/25/2023 147604 SUPERIORLAND LIBRARY 22/23 FINAL 50% STATE AID LIBRARY 1,356.13
08/25/2023 147605 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIER LEASE MX3051 - PSD 135.88
08/25/2023 147606 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIER LEASE MX3070NU-LIBRARY 102.67
08/25/2023 147607 VERIZON WIRELESS MONTHLY CELL PHONES & TABLETS 562.11
08/29/2023 147608 POSTMASTER - IRONWOOD POSTAGE 131.10
POSTAGE 131.10
262.20
RIVER TOTALS:
Total of 154 Disbursements: 610,139.52
Bank RVTAX RIVER TAX
08/15/2023 9822 ASSOCIATED TITLE 2023 Sum Tax Refund 52-27-104-090 1,163.56
08/15/2023 9823 CITY OF IRONWOOD-STREET IMPROVEMENT TAX DISB JULY24-AUGLll, 23 RECS 938-2766 137,726.53

08/15/2023 9824 CITY OF IRONWOOD-TAXES

TAX DISB JULY24-AUGll, 23 RECS 938-2766 1,965,717.68
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08/15/2023 9825 VOID 0.00 V
08/15/2023 9826 CORELOGIC 2023 Sum Tax Refund 52-24-333-040 1,391.36
08/15/2023 9827 GNABASIK, TIM 2023 Sum Tax Refund 52-15-483-070 599.37
08/15/2023 9828 GOGEBIC COUNTY TREAS -ST EDUC. TAX DISB JULY24-AUGl1l, 23 RECS 938-2766 408,630.05
08/15/2023 9829 GOGEBIC COUNTY TREAS-SUMMER TX TAX DISB JULY24-AUGl1l, 23 RECS 938-2766 460,210.79
08/15/2023 9830 GOGEBIC COUNTY TREAS-SUMMER TX LANDBANK-JULY24-AUGL1l1l, 23 RECS 938-2766 209.86
08/15/2023 9831 GOGEBIC-ONT INTERMEDIATE - TAX TAX DISB JULY24-AUGLll, 23 RECS 938-2766 248,917.00
08/15/2023 9832 HUOTARI, KASSI 2023 Sum Tax Refund 52-27-231-120 27.00
08/15/2023 9833 IRONWOOD AREA SCHOOLS-BOND 1 TAX DISB JULY24-AUGl1l, 23 RECS 938-2766 40,179.70
08/15/2023 9834 IRONWOOD AREA SCHOOLS-BOND 2 TAX DISB JULY24-AUGl1l, 23 RECS 938-2766 107,391.28
08/15/2023 9835 IRONWOOD AREA SCHOOLS-TAX TAX DISB JULY24-AUGl1l, 23 RECS 938-2766 781,609.09
08/15/2023 9836 J&J BROADCASTING INC 2023 Sum Tax Refund 52-22-332-030 6.00
08/15/2023 9837 JERRI HAMEN 2023 Sum Tax Refund 52-23-479-080 78.00
08/15/2023 9838 NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC 2023 Sum Tax Refund 52-15-482-230 553.45
08/15/2023 9839 STATE OF MICHIGAN - LANDBANK STATE SCHOOL AID FUND--JULY24-AUG11, 66.78
08/29/2023 9840 BLACK, JENNIFER 2023 Sum Tax Refund 52-22-111-070 417.02
08/29/2023 9841 CITY OF IRONWOOD-STREET IMPROVEMENT TAX DISTRIBUTION AUG 12-25, 2023 3,406.78
08/29/2023 9842 CITY OF IRONWOOD-TAXES TAX DISTRIBUTION AUG 12-25, 2023 51,798.78
08/29/2023 9843 GOGEBIC COUNTY TREAS -ST EDUC. TAX DISTRIBUTION AUG 12-25, 2023 10,215.39
08/29/2023 9844 GOGEBIC COUNTY TREAS-SUMMER TX TAX DISTRIBUTION AUG 12-25, 2023 11,384.36
08/29/2023 9845 GOGEBIC-ONT INTERMEDIATE - TAX TAX DISTRIBUTION AUG 12-25, 2023 6,157.38
08/29/2023 9846 IRONWOOD AREA SCHOOLS-BOND 1 TAX DISTRIBUTION AUG 12-25, 2023 993.65
08/29/2023 9847 IRONWOOD AREA SCHOOLS-BOND 2 TAX DISTRIBUTION AUG 12-25, 2023 2,656.33
08/29/2023 9848 IRONWOOD AREA SCHOOLS-TAX TAX DISTRIBUTION AUG 12-25, 2023 21,372.35
RVTAX TOTALS:

(1 Check Voided)

Total of 26 Disbursements: 4,262,879.54
Bank RVWSC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION

08/03/2023 500044 CITY OF IRONWOOD REIMBURSE WTR PLANT PHASE I-YTD 764,179.89
08/03/2023 500045 HDR MICHIGAN, INC FILTRATION/TREATMENT JUN4-JUL1, 23 3,552.58
08/03/2023 500046 STATE OF MICHIGAN FILING FEE-W&S REV BOND SERIES 2023 1,000.00
08/03/2023 500047 MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK LEGAL SERVICES-WTR SYS REV BONDS 32,500.00
RVWSC TOTALS:

Total of 4 Disbursements: 801,232.47

REPORT TOTALS:

(1 Check Voided)
Total of 184 Disbursements:

5,674,251

.53



Date of Issuance:

Owner: The City of Ironwood

Contractor: Jake’s Excavating & Landscaping, LLC
Engineer: Coleman Engineering Company

Project: Lead Service Line Replacement Project
Contract Name: Lead Service Line Replacement Project

Change Order No. 1

Effective Date:

Owner's Contract No.: N/A
Contractor’s Project No.: N/A
Engineer's Project No.: 221079

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: Contract quantities reduced to meet funding budget

Attachments: Schedule of Pay Items

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price:

$.2,721,786.50

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: September 1, 2025

Ready for Final Payment: October 1, 2025

days or dates

[inerease]-{Decrease] from previously approved Change

Orders No. ___ toNo.___

$.0.00

[trereasel{Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No.___ toNo.___:
Substantial Completion: N/A

Ready for Final Payment: N/A

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$.2,721,786.50

Contract Tlmes prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: September 1, 2025

Ready for Final Payment: October 1, 2025

daYs or dates

[rerease] [Decrease] of this Change Order:

$.285,948.72

[inereasel-{Decrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: N/A

Ready for Final Payment: N/A

days or dates

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

$.2,460,157.82

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: September 1, 2025
Ready for Final Payment: October 1, 2025

__days or dates

By: By:

Engineer (if required)

Otner (Authorlzed Slgnature)

s

ﬂ'\tractor (Authorized Signature)

Title: _Project Emgnee Tl C7A Mapgeer  Tie _ OW/2
Date: q/,g /202_3 Date ?/)7’/23 v Date C/,/!/ IAg
Approved by Funding Agency (if
applicable)

By: Date:
Title:

EJCDC’® C-941, Change Order.
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Pagelof1l




Change Order No. 1 - City of Ironwood
Lead Service Line Replacement
EC Project No. 221079

Submitted Bid

Jake's Excavating & Landscaping LLC

Change Order No. 1

Revised Contract Amount (Through
Change Order No. 1)

Item

Description

Unit

Unit Price

Bid Qty.

Total

Total

Quantity

Quantity Total

General "o o ik a LA :
1 |Mobiliazation, Max. (5%) $ 27,000.00 _Ml 27,000.00 -1$ - 1/ $ 27,000.00
2 |Water Service Exploration Private Side at House EA $ 400.00 S 16,000.00 -1$ - 40( $ 16,000.00
3 |Water Service Exploration Public Side at Curb EA $ 400.00 $ 16,000.00 -1s - 40| S 16,000.00
4 |1-inch Corporation Stop EA S 475.00 110] $ 52,250.00 (13){ $ (6,365.00) 97| $ 45,885.00
5 |1-inch Type K Copper Water Service Water Main to ROW (City Side) LF S 54.00 3,300/ $ 178,200.00 (402){ $ (21,708.00) 2,898 $ 156,492.00
6 |1-inch Curb Stop and Box EA $ 450.00 240| $ 108,000.00 (30)] $ (13,500.00) 210[ $ 94,500.00
7 _|Water Pressure Control for New Curb Box EA S 250.00 100| $ 25,000.00 -1$ - 100{ $ 25,000.00
8 |1-inch Type K Copper Water Service ROW to House (Private Side) LF S 60.85 14,400| $ 876,240.00 (1,800)| $ (109,530.00) 12,600{ $ 766,710.00
9 [Water Service Interior Plumbing Connection EA S 550.00 240 $ 132,000.00 (30)| $ (16,500.00) 210/ $ 115,500.00
10 |Plumbing Permit Applications and Administration EA S 500.00 240| S 120,000.00 (30)| $ (15,000.00) 210/ $ 105,000.00
11 |Plumbing Permit Fees EA $ 155.00 240| S 37,200.00 (30)| $ (4,650.00) 210| $ 32,550.00
12 |Insulation Board, 2-inch SFT S 1.55 13,500| $ 20,925.00 (1,722)| (2,668.36) 11,778| $ 18,256.64
13 |Erosion Control, Silt Fence FT $ 3.00 1,500( $ 4,500.00 -1s - 1,500 $ 4,500.00
14 |Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Fabric Drop EA $ 55.00 170( $ 9,350.00 -1$ - 170 $ 9,350.00
15 |Special Backfill CY $ 15.00 500| $ 7,500.00 -1S - 2,121| $ 31,820.04
16 |Curb and Gutter, Rem FT S 5.00 1,760] $ 8,800.00 (214) $ (1,072.00) 1,546 $ 7,728.00
17 |Sidewalk & Concrete Driveway, Rem SYD $ 5.40 2,700[ $ 14,580.00 (523)| $ (2,824.96) 2,177| $ 11,755.04
18 |Concrete Pavement, Rem SYD $ 7.00 500| $ 3,500.00 -1$ - 500 $ 3,500.00
19 |HMA Surface, Rem SYD S 4.00 5,500| $ 22,000.00 (348)| $ (1,392.00) 5152| $ 20,608.00
20 Cm_:”< Exploration EA $ 250.00 30{$ 7,500.00 -1$ - 30/ S 7,500.00
21 |Subbase, CIP SYD $ 6.54 5,500{ $ 35,970.00 (348)| $ (2,275.92) 5,152 $ 33,694.08
22 |Aggregate Base, 9-inch SYD S 7.30 5,500{ $ 40,150.00 (348)| $ (2,540.40) 5152( $ 37,609.60
23 |Aggregate Surface Course, 6-inch SYD $ 5.70 1,200| $ 6,840.00 -3 - 1,200 $ 6,840.00
24 |Curb and Gutter, Conc FT S 57.00 1,760| S 100,320.00 (214)] $ (12,220.80) 1,546 $ 88,099.20
25 |Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 4-inch SFT S 11.85 270[ $ 3,199.50 -1$ - 270 $ 3,199.50
26 |Sidewalk, Con, 4-inch SFT s 10.98 2,700 $ 29,646.00 (523)| (5,744.08) 2,1771 S 23,901.92
27 |Driveway, Non-Reinf Concrete, 6-inch SYD S 85.55 540| $ 46,197.00 (105)| $ (8,950.93) 435| $ 37,246.07
28 |Driveway, Reinf Concrete, 6-inch SYD S 86.60 540( $ 46,764.00 (105)| $ (9,060.78) 435[ $ 37,703.22
29 |HMA Pavement, MDOT 4EL SYD S 37.25 5,500( $ 204,875.00 (348)| S (12,963.00) 5152| $ 191,912.00
30 [Abandon Water Service EA S 300.00 110] $ 33,000.00 (13)| S (4,020.00) 97{ $ 28,980.00
31 |Lawn Restoration SYD $ 2.00 42,000{ $ 84,000.00 (5,250)| $ (10,500.00) 36,750( $ 73,500.00
32 |Replace Existing Storm Sewer LF $ 35.00 250| $ 8,750.00 -1S - 250| $ 8,750.00
33 |6-inch SDR 35 PVC Sewer Lateral LF S 40.00 4,752| $ 190,080.00 -1$ - 4,752| $ 190,080.00
34 |Record Drawings EA S 250.00 240| $ 60,000.00 (30)| $ (7,500.00) 210| $ 52,500.00
35 |Rock Excavation CYD $ 40.00 300/ $ 12,000.00 -1S - 300( $ 12,000.00
36 _[Topsoil (4-inch thick) SYD S 2.85 42,000{ $ 119,700.00 (5,250)| $ (14,962.50) 36,750[ $ 104,737.50
37 |Temperary Water to Commercial Establishment EA S 550.00 25| S 13,750.00 -1s - 25| $ 13,750.00

$ 2,721,786.50 $ (285,948.72), $ 2,460,157.82
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EJCDC = Contractor's Application for Payment No. 2

=]
ENGINEERS JOINT CONTRACT Application Period: Application Date:
DOCUMENTS COMMITTEE June 18 - July 28, 2023 August 14, 2023
To (Owner): The City of Ironwood From (Contractor}: Visu-Sewer, Inc Via (Engineer): Coleman Engineering Company
Project: 2023 Sewer Lining and Replacement Project Contract: 2023 Sewer Lining and Replacement Project
Owner's Contract No.: Contractor's Project No.: Engineer’s Project No.: 211086
Application For Payment
Change Order v
Approved Change Orders 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE. 5 451,125.00
Number Additions Deductions 2. Netch by Change Orders. $ -3,003.03
1 $3,003.03 3, Current Contract Price (Line 1+ 2). $ 44812197
4, TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE
{Column F total on Progress Esti } S 448,124.97
5. RETAINAGE:
a. X $448,124.97 Work Completed s
b. X Stored Material............. $
¢. Total Retainage (Line 5.3 + LiN€ 5.b)...cocveevireerienninnsnnninranee $
6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5.c). $ 448,124.97
TaTALS $3,003.03 7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application)..............eusses $__ 135,004.60
NET CHANGE BY' -63,003.03 8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION s 313,120.37
CHANGE CRDERS 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE

(Column G total on Progress Esti + Line 5.c above) $

Contractor's Certification
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following: Payment of: s $313,12037

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract
have been applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with

the Work covered by prior Applications for Payment;
{2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered | i o .ommended by: 9/15/2023

(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount})

by this Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all Liens, security
interests, and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying
Owner against any such Liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents

(Engineer) {Date)

Payment of: S $313,120.37

and is not defective.
{Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)

is approved by:

{Owner) (Date)

Funding or Financing Entity (if applicable) (Date)

/ /
Date: ? !S' ;2 § Appraved by:
V [/ //
Pere 3 BAvrman S

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.
Page 1 of 2



USDA-RD

Form RD 440-11
(Rev. 10-00)

ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL INVOICES

ESTIMATE OF FUNDS NEEDED

FOR
30-Day Period Commencing
9/25/2023

Ironwood Water Plant Phase I

FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0575-0015

Items Amount of Funds
Construction:
$0.00
Construction Total: $0.00
Legal/Admin:
Daily Globe - Publish Bond Ordinance $4,465.00
Legal/Admin Total: $4,465.00
Engineering Fees:
Basic: $18,188.75
Inspection:
Additional Services: $6,842.50
Engineering Fees Total: $25,031.25
Total: $0.00
TOTAL: $29,496.25

Prepared by:

By:

Date:

Approved By:

Date:

City of Ironwood

Name of Borrower

Kim S. Corcoran, Mayor

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it
displays a valid OMB control number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is 0575-15. The time required to complete this information collection is
estimated to average | hour per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing date sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and

completing and reviewing the collection of information.

Position 2 RD 440-11 (Rev. 10-00)



[ronwood Water Treatment Plant

City of Ironwood, Michigan
PROJECT: City of Ironwood Water Treatment Plant

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS
DUE AND APPROVED BY OWNER
AT MEETING HELD
9/25/2023

The following invoices have been approved for payment:

Invoices to be Paid Amount Due Budget Category
Daily Globe - Invoice #2307048 $4,465.00 Administration
HDR Michigan, Inc. Invoice #1200555082 $14,501.56 Engineering - Basic
HDR Michigan, Inc. Invoice #1200555082 $6,842.50 Engineering - Other
HDR Michigan, Inc. Invoice #1200544500 $3,687.19 Engineering - Other
Total: $29,496.25 -—
Ayes:
Nayes:
Absent:
Motion: Passed

By:

Title: Mayor

Date: September 25, 2023




|.)2 Invoice

Reference Invoice Number with Payment

HDR Michigan Inc. HDR Invoice No. 1200555082
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104-6815 Invoice Date 08-SEP-2023
Invoice Amount Due  $21,344.06
Payment Terms 30 NET
Remit To PO Box 74008202
City of Ironwood Chicago,IL 60674-8202
Invoices will be emailed. ACH/EFT Payments  Bank of America ML US
, ABA# 081000032
Account# 355004076604
New WTP

andersonp@ironwoodmi.gov, linnp@ironwoodmi.gov

Professional Services
From: 30-JUL-2023 To: 26-AUG-2023

Professional Services Summarization Hours Billing Rate Amount
Senior Technical Consultant Mulvihill, Jerome Wayne 24.00 237.14 5,691.36
Senior Technical Consultant West, Ernest A (Ernie) 3.25 289.31 940.26
Engineer in Training Jauch, Scott Daniel 2.50 166.27 415.68
Project Support Long, Jessica Rae 8.50 79.18 673.03
Senior Technical Consultant Brooks, Tracey L 1.50 180.14 270.21
Senior Technical Consultant Prusakiewicz, Joshua R 26.50 235.88 6,250.82
Technical Consultant Marion, Marcia L 1.00 156.70 156.70
67.25 $14,398.06
Total Professional Services $14,398.06 845\'&
205
Expense Summarization Quantity Billing Rate Amount
Subcontractors-Other Coleman Engineering 6,040.00
Company
$6,040.00
Subs - Markup 906.00 -y
$6,946.00 F{
Total Expenses / $6,946.00 6842-
Basi«E*9

Amount Due This Invoice (USD) ___—~— $21,344.06]~~_—
[4501.5 b Basic Evg-

-~

(o, B42.50 O™t Eag



Invoice

HDR Invoice No. 1200555082
Invoice Date 08-SEP-2023

Fee Amount $1,240,700.00|
Fee Invoiced to Date $748,455.05
Fee Remaining $492,244.95

HDR Internal Reference Only

Client Number 730060

Cost Center 10368

Project Number 10301947

Invoiced to Date Balance
Basic Services - Design 496,000.00 496,000.00 -
Basic Services - Phase 1 Redesign 128,600.00 126,725.92 1,870.08
Basic Services - Bidding 25,000.00 25,000.00 -
Basic Services - Phase 1 Bidding 9,100.00 9,100.00 -
Basic Services - Construction 220,000.00 21,240.56 | 198,755.44
Resident Project Representative 152,000.00 & 192,000.00
Additional Services 170,000.00 70,384.57 99,615.43
Total: 748,455.05
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HDR Michigan Inc.
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104-6815

City of Ironwood
Invoices will be emailed.

Invoice

Reference Invoice Number with Payment

HDR Invoice No. 1200544500
Invoice Date 07-AUG-2023
Invoice Amount Due  $3,687.19
Payment Terms 30 NET

Remit To PO Box 74008202

Chicago,IL 60674-8202
ACH/EFT Payments  Bank of America ML US

, ABA# 081000032
Account# 355004076604
New WTP
andersonp@ironwoodmi.gov, linnp@ironwoodmi.gov
Professional Services
From: 02-JUL-2023 To: 29-JUL-2023
Professional Services Summarization Hours Billing Rate Amount
BILLING TITLE NEEDED Travis, Lawrence A 6.00 138.94 833.64
Engineer in Training Jauch, Scott Daniel 5.00 166.27 831.35
Senior Technical Consultant Prusakiewicz, Joshua R 7.50 235.88 1,769.10
Technical Consultant Marion, Marcia L 1.00 156.70 156.70
Technical Support Brenton, Eric William 1.00 96.40 96.40
20.50 $3,687.19
Total Professional Services $3,687.19
Amount Due This Invoice (USD) [ $3687.19
'q ” E%Ic. Ehﬁ s
Fee Amount $1,240,700.00
Fee Invoiced to Date $727,110.99
Fee Remaining $513,589.01
Invoiced to Date Balance
Basic Services - Design 436,000.00 496,000.00 -
Basic Services - Phase 1 Redesign 128,600.00 126,626.42 1,973.58
Basic Services - Bidding 25,000.00 25,000.00 -
Basic Services - Phase 1 Bidding 9,100.00 9,100.00 -
Basic Services - Construction 220,000.00 - 220,000.00
Resident Project Representative 192,000.00 - 192,000.00
Additional Services 170,000.00 70,384.57  99,615.43

Total: 727,110.99



HDR Internal Reference Only

Client Number 730060

Cost Center
Project Number

10368
10301947

HDR Invoice No.
Invoice Date

1200544500
07-AUG-2023

Invoice



Invoice

HDR Invoice No. 1200544500

Invoice Date 07-AUG-2023
Professional Services and Expense Detail
Project Number: 10301947 Project Description: City of Ironwood-New WTP
Task Number: 005 Task Description: Basic Services-Construction Administration
Professional Services Hours Billing Rate Amount
BILLING TITLE NEEDED Travis, Lawrence A 6.00 138.94 833.64
Engineer in Training Jauch, Scott Daniel 5.00 166.27 831.35
Senior Technical Consultant Prusakiewicz, Joshua R 7.50 235.88 1,769.10
Technical Consultant Marion, Marcia L 1.00 156.70 156.70
Technical Support Brenton, Eric William 1.00 96.40 96.40
20.50 $3,687.19
Total Professional Services $3,687.19

Total Task $3,687.19
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118 E McLeod Ave

(906) 932-2211

O T I i .
The Daily Globe JULY 2023 CITY OF IRONWOOD
23 °-TotalAmauntBise ' - - - .| \Unapplied Amatnt~ - J3[ - Terms.afayment - . -
Ironwood MI 49938 5,181.00 NET 30
21) ;. CurténtNet Amount:Due: .~ 23] : ~  -30Days -~ . - [--.- . - <60Days. - ] - " OverB0Days.
5,181.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4]: Page-Number :{5[.... - Billing-Daté _i6]. " --Blled:AccountNumber.. ~ .~ 7]  Advertiser/Cllent Number __
Advertising Invoice and Statement - 07 / =L / 23 2820 2820
8] Billed-Account Name-and Addréss . < i - -.19]- - Remittance:Address- -
\
CITY OF IRONWOOD DATERECEWVED _ ) | \+ 4 | DAILY GLOBE, INC.
213 S MARQUETTE ST PO.# A/A . PO BOX 548
IRONWOOD, MI SIGNATURE __Z= - 118 E MCLEOD AVE
49938  APPROVED DATE T@&é_jﬂ_ IRONWOOD MI
AceT# Aelfgfle 49938

Nole.: Hig'hhn’h'l’ed charges ave fev ﬂq\(}e Th The
de we Yad about 2.5 fqgﬁ r(‘m e bond ovrdivguee

e

o owe -y e ‘ o0 Mot Amaue

' PREVIOUS BALANCE | ~ 1,516.00

07/25 PAY PAYMENT - THANK YOU ~ 1,516.00-

07/06 ERN DG ELECTIVE OFFICE 2x4.00 1 108.00 108.00
10104 8.00 | 13.500

07/06 SPC DG FESTIVAL IRONWOOD 2x2.00 ) 54.00 54.00
i01-720 51 4.00 | 13.500

07/13 ERN DG REAL ESTATE NOTICE 2x2.50 1 67.50 67.50
Boord o8 Rafion o o5 5.00 | 13.500

07/27 ERN DG FIRST FRIDAY CMYK 2x4.00 1 84.00 84.00
248-735-§00 8.00 | 10.500

07/27 COL DG COLOR CHARGE ‘[_ 0x0.00 1 28.00 28.00
: .00 000

07/27 ERN DG ORDINANCE 542 5ql-5§7“3>57 6x21.50 1(1,741.50 1,741.50
mo,z‘-,“;;ﬂf’ tores Trndroy=Y 129,00 | 13.500

07/27 AFF DG AFFIDAVIT CHARGE 0x0.00 1 10.00 10.00
00 000

07/27 ERN DG ORDINANCE 542 6x21.50 1|1,741.50 1,741.50
cdah Plont Tnnpros? 129.00 | 13.500

07/27 AFF DG AFFIDAVIT CHARGE 0x0.00 1 0.00 0.00
00 000

07/27 ERN DG ORDINANCE 542 6x12.00 1 972.00 972.00
Waker Plon™ Lerovros® || 72.00 | 13.500

Statement of Account ' - Aging of Past Due Amounts
oDays - [

21} Currant Net A

T2

. iepiDays.s -

T OuerdoDags~

o W

Due. -

T LastPaymentbate ]EL

CONTINUED

The Daily Globe

Accounts 30 days old - charged 1 1/2% per month service charge. ANNUAL RATE 15%.
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Ironwood MI 49938 * Unapplled e e lided 1R Total A tDus
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